

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 99-0528-CIV-LENARD

ESTATE OF WINSTON CABELLO,
et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ARMANDO FERNÁNDEZ-LARIOS,

Defendant.

_____ /

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL
AND MOTION FOR REMITTITUR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARDS.....	2
A. Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law	2
B. Motion for a New Trial	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Time-Barred.....	4
II. Because the Evidence Overwhelmingly Supports the Verdict, Defendant’s Motions for Judgment as a Matter of Law and For a New Trial Must be Denied.....	5
A. The Evidence Demonstrates that Defendant Was Directly or Secondarily Liable for Winston Cabello’s Killing and Mistreatment	7
(1) <i>The Evidence Demonstrates that Defendant is Liable as an Aider and Abettor.....</i>	7
(2) <i>The Evidence Shows that Defendant Conspired to Commit the Violations.....</i>	9
(3) <i>A Reasonable Jury Could Have Found that Defendant Was Liable as a Direct Participant in Mr. Cabello’s Mistreatment and Killing.....</i>	12
III. DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR REMITTITUR SHOULD BE DENIED	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ames v. Provident Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Fla. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 86 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Austin-Westshore Construction Co. v. Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> ; 934 F.2d 1217 (11th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	14
<i>Bell v. Potter</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D. Mass. 2002).....	3
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	4, 8
<i>Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386, 1410 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 30 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1994).....	8, 10
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Del Rio Dist., Inc. v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1979).....	2
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	4, 6
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	13
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	14
<i>Flores-Suarez v. Turabo Med. Ctr.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.P.R. 2001).....	3
<i>Florida Mun. Liab. Self Insurers Program v. Mead Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 509 (S.D. Fla.1992)	2
<i>Goldstein v. Manhattan Indus., Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8, 10
<i>Hewitt v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Isenbergh v. Knight-Ridder Newspaper Sales, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 436 (11th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Martinez v. City of Opa-Locka</i> , 971 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Mason v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2002)	14

<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Mendoza v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza</i> , No. 94 Civ. 3627, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4409 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996).....	13
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	10
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgement (Trial Chamber II, Dec. 19, 1998).....	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-A, Judgement (Appeals Chamber, July 15, 1999).....	8
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (2003).....	15
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Kinder</i> , 14 C.M.R. 742 (1954).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 722 F.2d 733 (11th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Saglietto</i> , 41 F. Supp. 21 (E.D. Va. 1941).....	11
<i>Watts v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 307 (11th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....	6
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1350.....	1, 5, 6
----------------------	---------

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 50(a).....	1, 2
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(a).....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

11 CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE § 2803 (1973 and 1991 supp.) 2

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the
European Axis, Aug. 8, 1945, Charter of the International Military
Tribunal, pt. II, art. 6(c), 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279..... 6

Manuel for Courts-Martial, Executive Order 12473, 49 FR 17152 (1984)..... 12

ROBERT E. JONES & GERALD E. ROSEN, FEDERAL CIVIL TRIALS & EVIDENCE
13:32 (2003)..... 2

S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991)..... 5

United Nations Convention Against Torture & Other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, art. 16, 23 I.L.M.
1027 (1984), as modified, 24 I.L.M. 535 (1985) 5
